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Pikes Peak Local Plan Comments and Responses 

 

The Pikes Peak Local Plan was published on the Colorado Workforce Development Council website for 30 days.  

 

The following table provides the text of these comments along with the Local Area’s Response. 

  



Pikes Peak Local Plan Comments and Responses: 

 

Emily Shuman – Comment 1 
Provide a table of contents. 

A table of contents for the Local and Regional Plan will be provided 
once the draft plans are finalized and incorporate all comments and 
the plan is published in final form. 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Introductory Statement 
In reviewing the proposed local plan for the Pikes Peak Region, the 
primary comment and question that arises is how services and related 
outcomes to different priority and hard-to-serve  populations in the 
legislation will be provided, measured and included in the plan. There 
is little minimal specificity about how these populations will be 
outreached, served, trained, placed and provided ongoing vocational 
support. 
 
It is also unclear how priority populations are incorporated into the 
overall outcomes of the Local Plan, and how this region will track the 
number of hard-to-serve individuals who are served. We recommend 
that more specific targets and indicators be inserted so that 
appropriate data is collected and reported from the beginning of an 
individual’s participation.  This plan should ensure that workforce 
services are accessible and responsive to these populations, and that 
positive outcomes are achieved. We recommend that state and local 
plans specify mechanisms and criteria for identifying how to serve 
populations during the initial intake process. 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Introductory Statement 
The commenter uses the term “hard-to-serve” to signify individuals 
considered targeted populations for services provided by WIOA. The 
commenter does not specify any particular “hard-to-serve” 
demographic besides homeless individuals in their comment(s). Note: 
The term “Hard-to-Serve” is currently obsolete and is not defined in 
WIOA . 
 
WIOA does however, have a number of priority populations and target 
groups. These include: 
 
Priority of Service. Adult programs under WIOA are to provide priority 
of service to the following groups: 

 Public Assistance Recipients, Including: 
o Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP); 
o Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF); 
o Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program; or 
o State or local income-based public assistance. 

 Other Low-Income Individuals 
o Individuals in a family with total income below 70% of 

the lower living standard income level; 
o Homeless Individuals; 
o Foster youth; and 
o Individuals with disabilities with individual income 

below 70% of the lower living standard income level. 

 Individuals that are Basic Skills Deficient (Grade 8.9 and 
Below) 

 



Individuals With Barriers to Employment. WIOA is also to provide a 
focus on serving individuals with “barriers to employment”. These 
include: 

 Displaced Homemakers; 

 Low-Income Individuals; 

 Indians, Alaska Natives, and Native Hawaiians;  

 Individuals with Disabilities; 

 Older Individuals;  

 Ex-Offenders; 

 Homeless Individuals;  

 Youth Who Are In or Have Aged Out of the Foster Care System; 

 Individuals Who Are English Learners, Have Low Literacy 
Levels, or Face Substantial Cultural Barriers;  

 Eligible Migrant Seasonal Farm Workers;  

 Individuals Within 2 Years Of Exhausting Lifetime Eligibility 
Under TANF;  

 Single Parents (Including Pregnant Women);  

 Long-Term Unemployed Individuals; and 

 Members Of Other Groups Identified By The Governor 
 
Hard-to-Serve Populations. Several years ago the Colorado 
Department of Labor negotiated performance standards agreements 
with the US Department of Labor that required increased service levels 
to “Hard-to-Serve” populations. These performance standards remain 
in effect and include: 

 Adult Program: 
o Not HS Graduates,  
o Low Income,  
o Offender, 
o Single Parent,  
o Veteran,  
o Public Assistance (other than TANF) 

 
 



 Dislocated Worker Program: 
o UI Exhaustee,  
o Veteran,  
o Single Parent,  
o Displaced Homemaker 

 Youth Program: 
o Out-of-School Youth,  
o Dropout,  
o Offender,  
o Basic Skill Deficient,  
o Pregnant or Parenting 

 
Note: The term “Hard-to-Serve” is currently obsolete and is 
not defined in WIOA. However, planned enrollment levels for 
the “Hard-to-Serve” populations described in this section are 
required in the area’s PY16 Adult, Youth and Dislocated 
Worker Expenditure Authorizations.  Expenditure 
Authorizations for these programs will be completed during 
May, 2016 and will be submitted in June, 2016. 

 
Significant Barriers to Employment. Finally, the Local Area provides 
services under the Jobs for Veterans State Grant program. Individuals 
that are served by this program must be individuals with “Significant 
Barriers to Employment” (SBE). These include veterans and others that 
are: 

 Special Disabled or Disabled Veterans; 

 Homeless Veterans (McKinney Homeless Act Definition); 

 Recently Separated (Past 36 Months) + Unemployed 27+ 
Weeks Past 12 months Veterans; 

 Incarcerated Veteran Offenders Released During Last 12 
Months; 

 Veterans Lacking a HS Diploma/GED; 

 Veterans that are Public Assistance Recipient or Low-
Income(WIOA Definition); 



 18-24 Years Old Veterans; 

 A Transitioning Service Members; 

 A Wounded Warriors; and 

 Certain Spouses Eligible for Benefits 
 
It is clear that under WIOA One-Stop Career Centers are charged with 
serving many target populations, including the homeless.  
 
The Local Area acknowledges the valid concern expressed by the 
Colorado Center on Law and Policy that Local Areas should 
demonstrate how services to various “hard-to-serve” populations will 
be measured under WIOA. Because of limited reporting capability in 
identifying performance outcomes for these various target groups, the 
Local Area will request the Colorado Department of Labor and 
Employment to develop tracking tools that will more effectively 
account for and report outcomes of target groups and WIOA priority of 
service designated customers. 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 1 
Include language:  develop specific targets for how many hard-to-serve  
individuals (including those who have experienced homelessness) 
access services, with suggestions for innovative outreach strategies for 
this population (add this to page 11 in outreach section) 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 1 
The Local Plan is a 4-year document and does not include funding 
allocations; nor does the Local Plan specify targets for how many 
individuals (including hard-to-serve individuals) will be enrolled. 
Enrollment targets for “hard-to-serve” populations required by the US 
Department of Labor (see Introductory Statement above) will be 
included in the Local Area’s annual expenditure authorizations (EAs) 
for Adult, Youth and Dislocated Worker program. These documents 
will be submitted to the State of Colorado in June, 2016. 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 2 
Insert more specific descriptions regarding how hard-to-serve 
populations will be assisted with childcare, job coaching assistance, 
transportation and clothing assistance during job training, search and 
placement processes 
 
 
 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 2 
Annually funds are reserved in the Local Area’s Adult, Youth and 
Dislocated Worker Expenditure Authorization so that case managers 
can access and provide these types of supportive services. 



Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 3 
Add language: specific targets should be developed for the number of 
individuals from the homeless and other hard-to-serve populations 
that are served in the different categories of Adults, Adult Education, 
Dislocated Workers, and Wagner-Peyser.  The Pikes Peak local plan 
should specify how recruitment and outreach is done to reach these 
hard-to-serve populations, how specific efforts are made to serve 
these populations, and connect these to the outcome targets.  This 
could be addressed on page 6 of the draft plan. 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 3 
See Pikes Peak local Area’s Response to Comment 1 and concluding 
paragraph in the Local Area’s Response – Introductory Statement. 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 4 
Add language:  these measurements should be identified separately so 
it is clear how the Pikes Peak region serves these individuals as part of 
their scope of work.  This is important so we have a clear sense of how 
many hard-to-serve individuals are served (in each priority sub-
population), what services they access, and related measureable 
outcomes.  These populations should be served fully and viewed as an 
integral part of our work.  These measurements will ideally comply 
with the specific targets set for hard-to-serve populations. 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 4 
See Pikes Peak local Area’s Response to Comment 1 and concluding 
paragraph in the Local Area’s Response – Introductory Statement. 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 5 
Add to p. 11:  Coordination with community-based programs who have 
established relationships with employers who work with individuals 
who may have significant work barriers or are hard-to-serve. 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 5 
This statement will be included on page 12 when the final Local Plan 
document is published. 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 6 
. Consider a Standing Committee that addresses how hard-to-serve 
populations are served, or add these issues and relevant 
representation to the potential Disability Standing Committee (page 
13). 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 6 
The Workforce Development Board (WDB) is considering three 
standing committees representing the Disabled, One-Stop Partners, 
and Youth. The Board as not yet made a decision concerning these 
standing committees and the Center’s suggestion will be considered. 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 7 
Add: Work-based learning can be developed for hard-to-serve 
populations that have more flexible timeframes and requirements in 
terms of where this learning occurs.  This type of flexibility is important 
to encourage hard-to-serve populations to explore different work 
opportunities so that an effective career choice is feasible. 
 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 7 
Work-based learning consists of a number of learning options including 
apprenticeship, internship, work experience.  To the extent possible, 
all work-based learning opportunities are customized to address the 
needs of the employer and participant, including timing and learning 
locations. 



Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 8 
Add the specific performance indicators that are established for hard-
to-serve populations include these for all categories, not only Wagner-
Peyser.  These populations often access Wagner-Peyser Services, but 
considerably less people qualify for additional, longer-term services 
and training that would lead to job placement and retention support 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 8 
See Pikes Peak local Area’s Response to Comment 1 and concluding 
paragraph in the Local Area’s Response – Introductory Statement. 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 9 
Add: consistent efforts should be made to provide ongoing staff 
training to improve overall ability of staff to serve hard-to-serve 
populations, including those who have experienced homelessness.  
The goal should be to develop staff so the overall ability and cultural 
competency of the team increases to support hard-to-serve and all 
populations.  These staff trainings should include topics such as 
understanding oppression, innovative approaches for working with 
individuals who have different barriers, developing sensitivity to the 
challenges of poverty, and doing effective assessments of the current 
work potential of individuals who have experienced trauma (homeless 
individuals, veterans, people with offender backgrounds). 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 9 
Each year the Local Area provides staff development and training 
opportunities to enhance and improve WIOA and Wagner-Peyser 
services. It is anticipated that additional learning opportunities will be 
made available by Partners and other participating organizations, 
including DHS, Adult Education, Vocational Rehabilitation. Enhancing 
service delivery expertise and capacity to address the needs of hard-
to-serve populations is a priority for WIOA and the Local Area’s staff 
development activities. 
 

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 10 
Add: Pikes Peak Region should identify specific outreach, intake, 
assessment and enrollment strategies for hard-to-serve populations to 
ensure they are linked to appropriate services and opportunities. 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 10 
The Pikes Peak Area utilizes a common intake system and program 
outreach is provided through a number of partner agencies and 
organizations that target various “hard-to-serve” populations.  

Colorado Center on Law and Poverty – Comment 11 
Add references to how specific needs of hard-to-serve individuals will 
be addressed including child care and direct coordination with 
particular community-based organizations. 

Pikes Peak Local Area Response – Comment 11 
Annually funds are reserved in the Local Area’s Adult, Youth and 
Dislocated Worker Expenditure Authorization so that case managers 
can access and provide these types of supportive services. Under 
WIOA case managers are required to seek out available services within 
the community and to coordinate the delivery of such services to avoid 
duplication. 

 


